continued dividend distributions as customary in the Company, subject to the decision
of the Company's board of directors from time to time.  See Section 13.5 "Risk
Factors – Since the issuance of our 5.9% unsecured debentures issued in August 2003,
we have limited the cash dividends that we pay on our ordinary shares" above.

13.8 Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and capitalization, in NIS
and US dollars, at June 30, 2010 in accordance with IFRS: (i) on an actual basis and
(ii) as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Notes and the receipt by us of the net proceeds
therefrom after deducting the estimated offering expenses, assuming for this purpose
that we will sell the Notes in the aggregate principal amount of NIS 100,000,000. This
table should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes thereto
incorporated by reference into this shelf offering report.

54

 At June 30,

2010
 Convenience

translation
At  June 30,

2010

As Adjusted
for the

Offering
(unaudited)

Convenience
translation

for
Adjustment

 (NIS in
millions)

 $(1) (NIS in
millions)

$(1)

Cash and cash
equivalents

262.5  67.7 356.4 92.0

Investments in securities  431.8  111.4 431.8 111.4
Total assets  694.3  179.1 788.2 203.4
Long –term debt:

  Bank Loans(*) 541.5  139.7 541.5 139.7
  Convertible
debentures

132.3

34.1

132.3

34.1

  Debentures 1,261.2  325.5 1,355.1 349.7

Total long-term debt 1,935  499.3 2,028.9 523.5
   Share capital 58.4  15.1 58.5 15.1
   Additional paid-in
capital

1,042.4

269.0

1,042.7

269.0

   Other reserves 8  2.1 8 2.1
   Accumulated deficit (89.1)  (23.0) (89.1) (23.0)
   Minority interest 187.2  48.3 187.2 48.3
   Total equity 1,206.9  311.5 1,206.9 311.5
 Total capitalization   2,447.6  631.7 2,447.6 631.7

(1)  The translation of the NIS amounts into dollars has been made for the convenience of the reader at the

representative exchange rate prevailing at June 30, 2010 (NIS 3.875 =$1.00), as published by the Bank of Israel.
During 2009, the US dollar depreciated in value vis-à-vis the NIS by approximately -0.72%.

(*) Includes secured debt in a total amount of NIS 506 million (U.S. $131 million).
() On October 18 and 20, 2010, the Company and its subsidiary ,Mega Retail Ltd., received three bank loans, which

are linked to the Israeli CPI. The Company received a bank loan for NIS 200 million, and Mega Retail Ltd.